
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN 
ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  THE NEAREST PARKING IS EITHER THE  
PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) OR STOURBRIDGE ROAD PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARKS    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 3rd July 2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 



- 2 - 

5. Tree Preservation Order (2) 2017 - Land at Foxlydiate ADR - land adjoining 
Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy Lane (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

6. Tree Preservation Order (3) 2017 - Tree on land at Lyttleton Place, Hagley 
(Pages 47 - 62) 
 

7. Tree Preservation Order (4) 2017 - Trees on land at 5 to 9 Station Road, 
Hagley (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

8. 2017/00550/FUL - Two-storey side extension and pitched roof over existing 
garage - 342 Alcester Road, Burcot, Bromsgrove B60 1BH - Mr and Mrs T 
Jennings (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

9. 2017/00615/FUL - Two-storey side and rear extension - 99 New Road, 
Bromsgrove, B60 2LL - Ms Lorna McNeil (Pages 91 - 92) 
 

10. 2017/00710/FUL - Demolition of conservatory and erection of a two-storey 
extension - Bridge House, Fish House Lane, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove B60 
4JT - Mr Julian Lewis (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

11. 2017/00728/FUL - Extension to garage - Poultry Farm Cottage, Agmore Lane, 
Tardebigge, Bromsgrove B60 1PS - Mr Geoff Ellis (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

12. 2017/00810/ADV -   SIGNAGE 1 - Large extrude aluminium letting (BSLC) 
back lit white illumination to the left hand side of the climbing wall block to the 
western elevation of Bromsgrove Sport and Leisure Centre, and  SIGNAGE 2 
- extruded aluminium lettering (BSLC) white illuminated directly above the 
main entrance on the western elevation of Bromsgrove Sport and Leisure 
Centre - The Dolphin Centre, Schook Drive, Bromsgrove B60 1AY - Mr John 
Godwin for Bromsgrove District Council (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

13. 2017/00833/FUL - To extend the ground floor to provide a Utility Room to the 
existing kitchen and extend above this and the existing ground floor WC to 
provide a first floor en-suite to the existing master bedroom - 10 Monument 
Lane, Lickey, Birmingham B45 9QQ - Mr Das (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

14. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
23rd August 2017 



- 3 - 

 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance), 
but they are not permitted to take part in the decision making. 
 
All items on the Agenda are (usually) for discussion in public.  You have the 
right to request to inspect copies of previous Minutes, reports on this agenda, 
together with the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports.  Any Update Reports for the items on the Agenda are published on 
the Council’s Website at least one hour before the start of the meeting, and 
extra copies of the Agenda and Reports, together with the Update Report, are 
available in the public gallery.  The Chairman will normally take each item of 
the Agenda in turn although, in particular c
[...]
bservations on 
matters which are primarily the concern of another Authority, 
Statutory Body or Government Department. 

2. In relation to any matters referred to in the reports, the following are 
regarded as the standard background papers:- 

Policies contained within the County Structure Plan and Local Plan 
below, and Planning Policy Statements, specifically referred to as 
follows:- 

 

BDP  - Bromsgrove District 2011-2-30 

SPG  - Supplementary Policy Guidance 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 
Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 



- 7 - 

correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Jan Smyth, Democratic 
Services Officer, at jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or telephone 
(01527) 64252 Extn. 3266.  
 
 
 
 



- 8 - 

 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3RD JULY 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, M. T. Buxton, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Fulford, Miss C. Gilbert, Mr. D. Kelly, 
Mrs. T. Lovejoy and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

10/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S.J. 
Baxter and C.J. Spencer.  Councillor L.J. Turner was confirmed as 
Councillor Baxter’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

11/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest during 
the Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item 6 (Planning Application 
2016/1150 – 1 Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham B45 8JB), in 
that one of the objectors present at the meeting, was known to him.  He 
advised that, in view of this, he would withdraw from the meeting for the 
item. Councillor Allen-Jones withdrew from the meeting and was not 
present during the public speaking process nor the Committee’s debate 
and voting on the matter. 
 
Councillor M.A. Sherrey declared an Other Disclosable Interest prior to 
the Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 
2017/00353/FUL – 2 Thicknall Rise, Hagley, Stourbridge DY9 0QL) in 
that she had been involved in Parish Council discussions on the 
Application and considered she had a pre-determined view on the 
matter.  Councillor Sherrey withdrew from the meeting for the duration of 
the Committee’s consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
 

12/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th June 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2017 

- 2 - 

13/17   2016/1148 - ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, ACCESS 
TRACK AND ASSOCIATED HARD STANDING - NEWHOUSE FARM, 
LEA END LANE, HOPWOOD, BIRMINGHAM B48 7AX - MR PHILLIP 
MICHELL 
 
For further clarification, Officers provided additional information in 
relation to the position of the proposed agricultural building and floor 
levels, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Members and the public gallery prior to the start of the 
meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms Julia Day (Tyler-Parkes Planning 
Consultants), acting on behalf of Mr Reck, a local resident and Mrs Julie 
Samuals, objector, and also acting on behalf of other local residents, 
addressed the Committee objecting to the Application.   Mr Philip 
Michell, the Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  Councillor C.A. 
Hotham, in whose Ward the application site was located, also addressed 
the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   The matter of where the excavated spoil 
from the proposed cut into the slope would go was raised, with a 
suggestion that utilising the spoil to create a bund, instead of spreading 
the soil across the site as proposed, would lessen the impact of the 
building even further.  Members agreed an additional appropriate 
Landscaping Condition be included in the decision.  
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions set out on pages 15 to 16 of the main Agenda report, and the 
following additional Condition:  
 
8. No development shall commence on the agricultural building, until 

details of an earth bund to be positioned along the south eastern 
elevation of the agricultural building; including the source, quantity 
and quality of the soil to be used, together with a detailed planting 
schedule, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
Thereafter, and prior to commencement of development on the 
agricultural building the bund shall be formed and the planting 
carried out in accordance with the agreed specification.  
 
The bund shall thereafter be maintained in perpetuity to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority and all of the planting shall 
be maintained to encourage its establishment for a minimum of 
five years following contractual practical completion of the 
development. Any trees or significant areas of planting which are 
removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority, seriously damaged or defective within this period, shall 
be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2017 

- 3 - 

species, size and number as originally approved, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity to ensure the 
implementation of a satisfactory scheme of landscaping.  

 
 

14/17   2016/1150 - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS - 1 PLYMOUTH DRIVE, BARNT 
GREEN, BIRMINGHAM B45 8JB - U.D.C (MIDLANDS) LTD 
 
Officers reported on a further objection that had been received, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided 
to Members and the public gallery prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Peter Courts, addressed the 
Committee objecting to the Application.  Mrs Ann Eden, addressed the 
Committee in support of the Application.  The Committee’s Legal 
Advisory, Mrs Tracy Lovejoy, also read out a representation, on behalf of 
Councillor C.B. Taylor, in whose Ward the Application site was located, 
in his absence.   
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives set out on Pages 22 to 25 of the main 
Agenda Report.  
 
 

15/17   2017/0200 - EXTENSION AND RE-ROOFING OF 2 NO. POULTRY 
BUILDINGS, ERECTION OF POLYTUNNEL AND RELOCATION OF 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AGRICULTURAL WORKERS DWELLING 
(REFERENCE 2013/0624) - LAUREL FARM, DAGNELL END ROAD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 9BD - MR ROBERT CALDECOTT 
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant Planning Permission, subject to:  
 
1) receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to: 

 
i) Securing a permanent agricultural tie on the dwelling; and  
ii) Ensuring that only one of either this permission or planning 

permission 2013/0624 can be implemented; and  
 
2) the Conditions set out on pages 30 to 32 of the main Agenda report.  
 
 

16/17   2017/00353/FUL - 2 STOREY REAR AND SIDE EXTENSION (RENEWAL 
OF APPLICATION 2014/0341 - 2 THICKNALL RISE, HAGLEY, 
STOURBRIDGE, WORCESTERSHIRE DY9 0LQ - MR D SIKHAM 
 
The Committee received an update on an additional objection, received 
from Councillor S.R. Colella, Ward Member for Hagley West together 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd July 2017 

- 4 - 

with Officer responses, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
the start of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions set out on pages 35 and 36 of the main Agenda report.  
 
 

17/17   2017/00359/FUL - ERECTION OF NEW DWELLING (AMENDMENT TO 
PLANNING PERMISSION 2015/0598) - .452 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, 
CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE B61 0HR - MR RICHARD DE SOUSA 
 
Officers provided a verbal update on a late representation by the 
Council’s Tree Officer, who advised that he had no objection to the 
proposal subject to conditions.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Richard de Sousa, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 39 to 40 of the main 
Agenda report.  
 
 

18/17   2017/00428/FUL - ERECTION OF SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
EXTENSIONS - 9 WITHYBED LANE, ALVECHURCH, BIRMINGHAM B48 
7NX - MR AND MRS C AND M JORDAN 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs Rachel Loveless, a nearby 
resident, addressed the Committee on behalf of herself and Mrs Janine 
Baker, objecting to the Application.  Mr Gary Phillips, the Applicant’s 
Agent, also addressed the Committee.  The Committee’s Legal Advisor, 
Mrs Tracy Lovejoy, also read out a representation on behalf of 
Councillor K.J. Van Der Plank, in whose Ward the site is located, in her 
absence.  
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions detailed on pages 42 to 43 of the Main Agenda report.  
  
 

19/17   2017/00554/FUL - FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION - 40 PENHURST 
ROAD, BROMSGROVE B60 2SN - MR AND MRS R WILKES 
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions detailed on pages 46 to 47 of the main Agenda report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.18 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th September 2017 

 

  

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.2 )2017 – Trees on land Foxlydiate ADR 
land adjoining Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy Lane. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Peter Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Environmental Services  

Ward(s) Affected Bentley and Pauncefoot 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No  

Non-Key Decision    

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider the confirmation with modification of Tree 

Preservation Order (No.2) 2017 relating to trees on land at Foxlydiate (ADR 
designated land) land adjoining Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy 
Lane. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Provisional Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2017 

relating to trees on land at Foxlydiate (ADR designated Land) adjoining 
Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy Lane be confirmed with 
modification from the Provisional Order as raised and shown in 
Appendix (1) to that as shown on the plan and described in the schedule 
of trees in Appendix (2). 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications relating to the confirmation of the TPO. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 2012 covers this procedure. 

 
Service / Operational Implications 
 
Background 

 
3.3 The site has been designated as ADR land within the Bromsgrove 2011- 2030 

Local Plan  which was adopted in January 2017and is therefore at imminent 
threat of potential large scale de
[...]


PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th September 2017 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.  4 ) 2017 - Trees on land at 5 – 9 Station 
Road, Hagley.  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning Services  

Ward(s) Affected Hagley West 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No  

Non-Key Decision    

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider whether it is Expedient in the interest of 

Amenity to confirm with modification Tree Preservation Order (No.4) 2017 
relating to trees on land at 5-9 Station Road, Hagley. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Tree Preservation Order (No.4) 2017 relating to 

trees on land at 5-9 Station Road, Hagley is Confirmed with 
modifications.   

  
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications relating to the confirmation of the TPO. 
 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 

2012 cover this procedure. 
 
 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.3 Background 

 
The provisional TPO (Appendix A) was made on the 23rd March 2017 to 
protect trees at the above properties from removal or damage during site 
investigations and/or development works on land at the rear of 5/7 Station 
Road.  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th September 2017 

 
3.4 Planning permission for a dwelling at the rear of 5/7 Station Road was granted 

in 2011. Although this has now lapsed and an application for an office 
development in 2017 was refused, the principle of development on the site 
was established. Over this period and particularly since the refusal of the  
latest application, discussions over development of the site have been taking 
place between the owner & the Planning Department with consultations sent 
to the Tree Service. Since the 2010 application, the site had become heavily 
vegetated with bramble & sc
[...]
t Provisional TPO 
B – Objection from Westside Forestry on behalf of 9 Station Road 
C – TEMPO Amenity assessment 
D – Revised Schedule 
E – Revised Plan 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
7. KEY 

 
TPO - Tree Preservation Order 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Andrew Bucklitch 
Email: andrew.bucklitch@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 x 3075 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Page 68

Agenda Item 7



Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Page 72

Agenda Item 7



Page 73

Agenda Item 7



Page 74

Agenda Item 7



Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Page 76

Agenda Item 7



Page 77

Agenda Item 7



Page 78

Agenda Item 7



Page 79

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr & Mrs T 
Jennings 

Two-storey side extension and pitched roof 
over existing garage 
 
342 Alcester Road, Burcot, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 1BH  

17.07.2017 17/00550/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Whittaker has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
No consultation required 
 
Public notifications 
 
One site notice was posted 16.06.2017 and expired 07.07.2017: No response received. 
  
Two neighbour letters sent 15.06.2017 and expired 06.07.2017; No response received. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
 
Others 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework  
NPPG Nati
[...]
idance contained in Paragraph 89 of the NPPF. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused. 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    
 
1) The proposed development is inappropriate and by definition harmful. Its bulk and 

additional height above the existing structure add to this harm and reduce 
openness so undermining one of the key purposes of Green Belt designation. 
There are no very special circumstances to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  
The proposal would therefore be contrary to BDP4 and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove 
District Plan and the guidance contained in Paragraph 89 of the NPPF. 

 
 
 
Case Officer: Sally Price Tel: 01527 881683  
Email: sally.price@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr John 
Godwin (for 
Bromsgrove 
District  
Council) 

Signage 1 - Large extrude aluminium 
lettering (BSLC) back lit white illumination to 
the left hand side of the climbing wall block 
to the western elevation of Bromsgrove 
Sport and Leisure Centre 
 
Signage 2 - Extruded aluminium lettering 
(BSLC) white illuminated directly above the 
main entrance on the western elevation of 
Bromsgrove Sport and Leisure Centre 
 
The Dolphin Centre, School Drive, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1AY  

11.09.2017 17/00810/ 
ADV 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That advertisement consent be GRANTED 
 
Consultations 
  
Highways  Consulted 15.08.2017, received 21.08.2017 - No objection 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP19 High Quality Design 
 
Others 
SPG2 Shopfronts and Advertisements Design Guide  
NPPF NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Relevant Planning History   
  
15/0919 
 
 

New Sport and Leisure Centre including 
s
[...]
ning Committee held on 3rd July 2017
	5 Tree Preservation Order (2) 2017 - Land at Foxlydiate ADR - land adjoining Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy Lane
	Appendix ( 1) - Prov. Order - TPO (2) 2017 - Land Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (1) - Prov. Plan- TPO (2) 2017 - Land Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (2) - Revised Schedule - TPO (2) 2017 - Land at Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (2) - Revised Plan - TPO (2) 2017 - Land at Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (3) - W A Obj.letter - TPO (2) 2017 - Land Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (4) - Quality Ass.Chart - TPO (2) 2017 - Land at Foxlydiate ADR
	Appendix (5) - Photos - TPO (2) 2017 - Land Foxlydiate ADR

	6 Tree Preservation Order (3) 2017 - Tree on land at Lyttleton Place, Hagley
	TPO (3) 17 - Appendix A - Prov. Order - Tree on land at Lyttelton Place
	TPO (3) 17 - Appendices B (objection letter), C (support letter) and D (TEMPO Sheet) - Trees on land at Lyttelton Place, Hagley

	7 Tree Preservation Order (4) 2017 - Trees on land at 5 to 9 Station Road, Hagley
	Appendix A - Prov.Order - TPO (4) 17 - 5-9 Station Road, Hagley
	Appendix B - Objection - TPO(4) 17 -  5-9 Station Rd
	Appendix C - Tempo Ass  - TPO (4) 17-  5 - 9 Station Road, Hagley
	Appendix D - First Schedule  - TPO (4) 17 - 5 - 9 Station Road
	Appendix E - Plan -  TPO (4) 17 -  5 - 9 Station Road, Hagley

	8 2017/00550/FUL - Two-storey side extension and pitched roof over existing garage - 342 Alcester Road, Burcot, Bromsgrove B60 1BH - Mr and Mrs T Jennings
	9 2017/00615/FUL - Two-storey side and rear extension - 99 New Road, Bromsgrove, B60 2LL - Ms Lorna McNeil
	10 2017/00710/FUL - Demolition of conservatory and erection of a two-storey extension - Bridge House, Fish House Lane, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove B60 4JT - Mr Julian Lewis
	11 2017/00728/FUL - Extension to garage - Poultry Farm Cottage, Agmore Lane, Tardebigge, Bromsgrove B60 1PS - Mr Geoff Ellis
	12 2017/00810/ADV -   SIGNAGE 1 - Large extrude aluminium letting (BSLC) back lit white illumination to the left hand side of the climbing wall block to the western elevation of Bromsgrove Sport and Leisure Centre, and  SIGNAGE 2 - extruded aluminium lettering (BSLC) white illuminated directly above the main entrance on the western elevation of Bromsgrove Sport and Leisure Centre - The Dolphin Centre, Schook Drive, Bromsgrove B60 1AY - Mr John Godwin for Bromsgrove District Council
	13 2017/00833/FUL - To extend the ground floor to provide a Utility Room to the existing kitchen and extend above this and the existing ground floor WC to provide a first floor en-suite to the existing master bedroom - 10 Monument Lane, Lickey, Birmingham B45 9QQ - Mr Das





Minutes of the meeting


 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4TH SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, R. L. Dent, C.A. Hotham, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Mr. A. Bucklitch, Miss C. Gilbert, 
Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. S. Willetts and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

20/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C.J. Spencer advised that, in respect of Agenda Item 9 
(Application 2017/00615/FUL – 99 New Road, Bromsgrove), she would 
be withdrawing to the public gallery for the item and would be speaking 
on the matter in her capacity as Ward Councillor, under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.    
 
Councillor P.J. Whittaker declared an interest in Agenda Item 11 
(Application 2017/00728/FUL – Poultry Farm Cottage, Agmore Lane, 
Tardebigge, Bromsgrove) in that the Applicant lived opposite the stream 
that forms part of his property boundary.   Councillor Whittaker advised, 
however, that he did not believe the interest was prejudicial or should 
prevent him from taking part in the debate/decision for the item and 
would therefore remain.  
 
 

21/17  APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M.A. 
Sherrey.  Councillor R.L. Dent was confirmed as Councillor Sherrey’s 
substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

22/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd July 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2017 

 

 
23/17   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (2) 2017 - LAND AT FOXLYDIATE ADR 

- LAND ADJOINING CURR LANE, PUMPHOUSE LANE AND GYPSY 
LANE 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modifications, Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2017, relating to 
trees on land at Foxlydiate ADR adjoining Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane 
and Gypsy Lane. 
 
For the purpose of clarification, Councillor Whittaker reported that, 
Councillor C.B. Taylor was the Council’s relevant Portfolio Holder for the 
matter and not himself, as stated on page 1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that Provisional Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2017, 
relating to trees on land at Foxlydiate (ADR designated land) adjoining 
Curr Lane, Pumphouse Lane and Gypsy Lane, be confirmed with 
modification from the Provisional Order, as raised and shown in 
Appendix (1) to that as shown on the plan and described in the schedule 
of trees in Appendix (2).  
    
 

24/17   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (3) 2017 - TREE ON LAND AT 
LYTTELTON PLACE, HAGLEY 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modifications, Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2017, relating to 
trees on land at Lyttelton Place, Hagley.  
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2017, relating to trees 
on land at Lyttelton Place, Hagley, be confirmed without modification set 
out in in Appendix (1) attached to the report.  
 
 

25/17   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (4) 2017 - TREES ON LAND AT 5 TO 9 
STATION ROAD, HAGLEY 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modifications, Tree Preservation Order (No.4) 2017, relating to 
trees on land at 5- 9 Station Road, Hagley.  
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order (No.4) 2017, relating to trees 
on land at 5 – 9 Station Road, Hagley, be confirmed with modifications, 
as set out in in Appendices (D) and (E) attached to the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2017 

 

 
26/17   2017/00550/FUL - TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND PITCHED 

ROOF OVER EXISTING GARAGE - 342 ALCESTER ROAD, BURCOT, 
BROMSGROVE B60 1BH - MR AND MRS T JENNINGS 
 
For clarity Officers advised on recent additional information that had 
been sent directly to members of the Committee by the Applicant in 
support of their application.  Members were informed that Officer 
responses to the additional information and other earlier submissions by 
the Applicant were provided in the table contained in the report.    
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Jennings, the Applicant, addressed 
the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers has 
recommended for refusal.  Having considered all of the information 
provided and Officer responses to the queries raised, Members were of 
the view that, very special circumstances existed in that they believed 
the proposed design would unify the previous additions and create a 
more cohesive scheme, and were therefore minded to approve the 
application subject to standard conditions, to include removal of 
Permitted Development Rights.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
following Conditions: 
 
1. Timescales 
2. Materials  
3. Approved Plans 
4. Removal of Class A permitted development rights 
 
 

27/17   2017/00615/FUL - TWO-STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION - 99 
NEW ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 2LL - MS LORNA MCNEIL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs Lorna McNeil, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor C.J. Spencer, in whose Ward the 
application site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on page 92 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

28/17   2017/00710/FUL - DEMOLITION OF CONSERVATORY AND ERECTION 
OF A TWO-STOREY EXTENSION - BRIDGE HOUSE, FISH HOUSE 
LANE, STOKE PRIOR, BROMSGROVE B60 4JT - MR JULIAN LEWIS 
 
Members received an oral update in relation to consultations with the 
Council’s Drainage Engineers in respect of the Floor Risk Assessment 
(FRA) and noted that the Drainage Engineers were satisfied the details 
within the FRA were acceptable subject to Conditions.  



Planning Committee 
4th September 2017 

 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Julian Lewis, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee in support of his application.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on page 98 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

29/17   2017/00728/FUL - EXTENSION TO GARAGE - POULTRY FARM 
COTTAGE, AGMORE LANE, TARDEBIGGE, BROMSGROVE B60 1PS - 
MR GEOFF ELLIS 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Geoff Ellis, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee in support of his application.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on page 101 of the main agenda report. 
 
 

30/17   2017/00810/ADV -   SIGNAGE 1 - LARGE EXTRUDE ALUMINIUM 
LETTING (BSLC) BACK LIT WHITE ILLUMINATION TO THE LEFT 
HAND SIDE OF THE CLIMBING WALL BLOCK TO THE WESTERN 
ELEVATION OF BROMSGROVE SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE, AND  
SIGNAGE 2 - EXTRUDED ALUMINIUM LETTERING (BSLC) WHITE 
ILLUMINATED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE MAIN ENTRANCE ON THE 
WESTERN ELEVATION OF BROMSGROVE SPORT AND LEISURE 
CENTRE - THE DOLPHIN CENTRE, SCHOOL DRIVE, BROMSGROVE 
B60 1AY - MR JOHN GODWIN FOR BROMSGROVE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED that Advertisement Consent be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out on pages 104 to 105 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

31/17   2017/00833/FUL - TO EXTEND THE GROUND FLOOR TO PROVIDE A 
UTILITY ROOM TO THE EXISTING KITCHEN AND EXTEND ABOVE 
THIS AND THE EXISTING GROUND FLOOR WC TO PROVIDE A FIRST 
FLOOR EN-SUITE TO THE EXISTING MASTER BEDROOM - 10 
MONUMENT LANE, LICKEY, BIRMINGHAM B45 9QQ - MR DAS 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Paul Rees, the Applicant’s agent, 
addressed the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 110 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.05 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 


